

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE

FRIENDS OF MERRYMEETING BAY and
ENVIRONMENT MAINE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE and NATIONAL MARINE
FISHERIES SERVICE,

Defendants.

Civil No. 2:11-cv-00276-GZS

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND MOTION TO DISMISS WITH INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	2
I. The Federal Power Act	2
II. The Endangered Species Act (“ESA”)	3
A. Consultation Under Section 7 Of The ESA.....	3
B. Emergency Consultation Under 50 C.F.R § 402.05.	6
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
I. Dismissal For Lack Of Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	10
II. Injunctive Relief.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE COURT MUST DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT.	11
A. The FPA Bars Exercise Of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Action.....	11
B. Even If Judicial Review By This Court Were Proper Here, This Claim Must Be Dismissed As NMFS Has Taken No Judicially-Reviewable Final Agency Action.	15
II. PLAINTIFFS’ PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ALSO MUST BE DENIED.....	17
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Show A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits.	17
B. Plaintiffs Also Have Not Shown A Likely Irreparable Harm To The Species.....	20
1. Plaintiffs Offer No Evidence Of Harm.	20
2. In Fact, There Is No Likelihood Of Irreparable Harm To The Species.....	22
C. Balancing Of Harms And Public Interest Tips Against Issuing An Injunction.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>ALCOA v. BPA</u> , 175 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 1999).....	18
<u>Animal Welfare Inst. v. Martin</u> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D. Me. 2008)	20
<u>Animal Welfare Inst. v. Martin</u> , 632 F. 3d 19 (1st Cir. 2010).....	20
<u>California Save Our Streams Council v. Yeutter</u> , 887 F.2d 908 (9th Cir. 1989)	12-14, 24
<u>Charlesbank Equity Fund II, Ltd. V. Blinds to Go, Inc.</u> , 370 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2004).....	20
<u>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</u> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	19
<u>City of Rochester v. Bond</u> , 603 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	14
<u>City of Tacoma v. NMFS</u> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2005).....	3, 12, 14-15
<u>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</u> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958).....	12
<u>Coal. for the Fair and Equitable Regulation of Docks on the Lake of the Ozarks v. FERC</u> , 297 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2002)	2
<u>Commonwealth of Puerto Rico v. U.S.</u> , 490 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007).....	15
<u>Defenders of Wildlife v. Flowers</u> , 414 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2005)	5, 15
<u>Dubois v. United States Dep't of Agric.</u> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996).....	19
<u>Fairbanks North Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'nrs</u> , 543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008)	17
<u>First Iowa Hydro-Electric Coop. v. FPA</u> , 328 U.S. 152 (1946).....	2
<u>Friends of Magurrewock, Inc. v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</u> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 365 (D. Me. 2007)	11, 19

Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Brotherhood of Teamsters Local No. 70,
415 U.S. 423 (1974)..... 11

Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) 19

Lone Rock Timber Co. v. United States Dep't of Interior,
842 F. Supp. 433 (D. Or. 1994) 5

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 3

M/V Cape Ann v. United States,
199 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 19

Media Access Project v. FCC,
883 F.2d. 1063 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 12, 14

Municipal Elec. Utils. Ass'n v. Conable,
577 F. Supp. 158 (D.D.C. 1983)..... 14

North Carolina v. FPC,
393 F. Supp. 1116 (M.D.N.C. 1975) 14

Northwest Res. Info. Ctr. v. NMFS,
25 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 1994) 14

Pacific Coast Fed'n of Fishermen's Ass'ns v. Gutierrez,
606 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (E.D. Cal. 2008)..... 21

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. Navy,
898 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1990) 5, 18

Rhode Island v. EPA, 378 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2004) 16

Ross-Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc.,
102 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 11

Skokomish Indian Tribe v. United States,
332 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2003) 3, 13

Southwest Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. FERC,
967 F. Supp. 1166 (D. Ariz. 1997) 14

Strahan v. Coxe, 127 F. 3d 155 (1st Cir. 1997) 23

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 10

United States v. Saade, 652 F.2d 1126 (1st Cir. 1981)..... 12

Water Keeper Alliance v. United States Dep't of Defense,
271 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2001)..... passim

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
129 S.Ct. 365 (2008)..... 10, 11, 20

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 19

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 19

5 U.S.C. § 701-706 3

16 U.S.C. § 797..... 2

16 U.S.C. § 797(e) 7

16 U.S.C. § 803..... 7, 15

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b) 3

16 U.S.C. § 1532(5) 4

16 U.S.C. § 1532(15) 3

16 U.S.C. § 1532(16) 8

16 U.S.C. § 1532(19) 4

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)..... 4

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)..... 9

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A)..... 4, 5

16 U.S.C. § 1536(o)(2) 5

16 U.S.C. § 8251(a) 3

16 U.S.C. § 8251(b)..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 13

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

18 C.F.R. § 12.4(b) 7, 19

50 C.F.R. § 402.....	4
50 C.F.R. § 402.05(a).....	16
50 CFR § 402.05(b)	6, 17
50 C.F.R. § 402.12.....	4
50 C.F.R. § 402.13.....	4
50 C.F.R. § 402.14.....	4
50 C.F.R. § 402.15.....	5-7
51 C.F.R. § 19926.....	5
51 C.F.R. § 19926-01.....	6, 7
